
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda
Wednesday, 6 June 2018 at 6.00 pm
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY

If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Deniz Musa on 01424 451486 or email: 
dmusa@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 8 February 2018 1 - 4
4.  Performance and Financial Monitoring for 2017/18 - Yearend 5 - 30
5.  Overview and Scrutiny Review of Education Interim Report 31 - 36
6.  Update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017/18 37 - 38

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 FEBRUARY 2018

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Howard (Vice-Chair), Bacon, Charman, Cooke, Turner, 
Davies and Dowling

Apologies for lateness were given for Councillor Webb

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Rankin, Atkins and Cartwright

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 
January 2018 be approved as a correct record of the meeting.

22. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3 
2017/18 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance, and Director of Operational 
Services jointly provided an update on performance against the targets set out in the 
corporate plan for 2017/18, and other key activities, during quarter 3 as well as a 
summary of financial information.

Questions were raised about targets in the report relating to composts, and whether 
this was an addition to the most recent reports. The Director of Operational Services 
stated that he would find out for the committee.

Discussion took place in regards to dog fouling and whether there were locations 
where dog fouling was more frequent. Councillor Fitzgerald, Environment and 
Equalities Portfolio Holder replied that there were more frequent areas of dog fouling. 
This information was said to be accessible due to the GPS tracking that wardens are 
provided with. A further question was asked on how many Fixed Penalty Notices 
(FPNs) had been paid. It was agreed that the Director of Operational services would 
provide further information on FPNs in writing.

The committee discussed the future on the Stamco Brownfield Site. It was noted that 
the site is planned to be developed by a company in the close future. Furthermore, it 
was noted that temporary accommodation in the area could be possible, due to the 
area being a mixture of commercial and residential which makes it suitable.

Discussion took place in regards to the White Rock area. Members asked if there 
were any targets that they could see that related to the White Rock area. Councillor 
Forward, the Regeneration and Culture Portfolio Holder, offered to provide the figures 
after the meeting. Furthermore, questions were raised in regards to whether the 
council would continue to subsidize the White Rock Theatre. The reply was that there 
were plans for the White Rock area to turn in to a more suitable attraction and that 
redevelopment was planned in the local area.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 FEBRUARY 2018

CAB. 2

Members raised the issue of homelessness, and the use of temporary accommodation 
as well as the focus on preventative measures. It was stated that one of the measures 
taken was to put long term empty properties back in to use.

The committee raised a question about the Hastings Housing Company, and which 
properties were to be acquired. It was mentioned that there was one major acquisition 
in progress. The strategy for the Hastings Housing Company was stated to be a focus 
on 1980s houses, as they were 
[...]
 The committee agreed partner cooperation was 
important in this issue.

RESOLVED that:

1. The committees comments on quarter 3 performance be addressed by the 
relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back, and;

2. Staff be thanked or their hard work and achievements in this quarter.

The reason for this decision was:
To assist the council in undertaking performance management arrangements.

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 FEBRUARY 2018

CAB. 3

23. UPDATE ON THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
2017/18 

The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager gave an update on 
the work programme for 2017/18 in quarter 3. It was stated that the programme is on 
track. The recent Scrutiny Steering Group was successful, and had discussed the 
Homelessness Reduction Act.

Furthermore, the education review was on track, however it was noted there would be 
an interim report in Quarter 4. This review could see new members on the group, 
should the new committee wish to take this work forward.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.16 pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 6 June 2018

Report Title: Performance and Financial Monitoring for 2017/18 - Yearend

Report By: Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance 
and Simon Hubbard, Director of Operational Services

Purpose of Report

1. To provide members with a yearend report on performance against the targets set 
out in the corporate plan for 2017/18, and other key activities.

2. To seek Members' views on yearend performance for 2017/18 and proposed 
performance indicator targets for 2018/19

Recommendation(s)

1. That the committees comments on 2017/18 performance be addressed by the 
relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back

2. That performance indicator targets for 2018/19 are considered and agreed
3. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements

Reasons for Recommendations

To assist the council to undertake performance management arrangements

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0

 

Background

1. The council’s 2017/18 corporate plan was divided into 5 areas reflecting key 
priorities for the year ahead.  They were; cleaner and safer, driving economic 
growth, support when it’s needed, providing great services and income generation.

2. The section below headed 'What are we doing?' gives a summary of the actions in 
the 2017/18 corporate plan for each priority.  A RAG status for each item shows our 
position at the end of the year, and further details are provided later in the report, 
with links to the appropriate sections.

Performance Indicators

3. Performance indicators are also used to measure our progress throughout the year.  
At the end of each priority area a table shows our achievement against the targets 
set for 2017/18 in the section labelled 'How will we know if it’s working?'

4. Performance indicator targets for 2018/19 are set at this point in the year, when we 
have information on performance for the full previous year available.  The table 
below lists all indicators with their targets for 2017/18 and 2018/19, and 2017/18 
performance.  Most targets are proposed to be maintained at the same level for 
2018/19, but the three with changes propose are highlighted and underlined in bold 
in the table below in the right hand column.

5. The tables under the priority area sections in the report give details of quarterly 
performance during the year and further commentary and notes about performance 
and reasons for target changes.

Target 
Number

2017/18 
Target

2017/18 
Performance

2018/19 
Target

1. Improved street and environmental 
cleanliness (levels of litter, dog fouling, 
detritus, graffiti and flyposting)

5% 6% 5%

2. Percentage of household waste sent for 
reuse, recycling and composting 30% 30.1% 30%

3. Percentage of food establishments which 
are broadly compliant with food hygiene 
law

92% 98% 92%

4. The average number of failed bin 
collections (per 100,000 collections) 110 78 100

5. Green Flag status retained for our key 
parks and open spaces

Green 
flag 

status 
retained

Green flag 
status 

retained

Green 
flag 

status 
retained

Number of visitors to the White Rock 
Theatre

No 
targets 
set, for 
monitori
ng only

77,413

Page 6



Report Template v29.0

Target 
Number

2017/18 
Target

2017/18 
Performance

2018/19 
Target

6. Increased number of visitors to Hastings 
Museum and Art Gallery 46,500 43,206 45,000

7. Increased number of people using council 
Leisure Centres 420,000 409,354 411,400

8. Major Planning Applications determined 
within 13 weeks or as agreed with 
applicants

80% 58% 80%

9. Non-major planning applications 
determined within 8 weeks or as agreed 
with the applicant

80% 80% 80%

10. Householder planning applications 
determined within 8 weeks or as agreed 
with the applicant

80% 82% 80%

11. Major planning applications determined 
within 13 weeks or as agreed with the 
applicant over a 2 year rolling period

60% 71% 60%

12. Non-major planning applications 
determined within 8 weeks or as agreed 
with the applicant over a 2 year rolling 
period

70% 85% 70%

13. Number of homelessness cases prevented 
(bigger is better) 1,500 1,698 1,500

14. % of homeless applications resulting in a 
placement in emergency accommodation 
(smaller is better)

50% 50% 50%

15. Private sector homes meeting the required 
standard 200 201 200

16. Number of affordable homes created 75 70 75
17. Number of long term (2+ years) empty 

properties bought back into use (bigger is 
better)

70 112 70

18. Number of neglected buildings improved 
(bigger is better) 50 55 50

19. Number of new homes built 200 189 200
20. Average number of days to process new 

housing benefit claims (smaller is better) 15 15.2 15

21. Average number of days to process 
changes to housing benefit claims (smaller 
is better)

5 5.7 5

22. Average number of days to process new 
Council Tax Reduction claims 15 14.0 15

23. Average number of days to process 
changes to Council Tax Reduction claims 5 5.7 5

24. % of customers self-serving online 60% 58.9% 60%
25. The proportion of working days / shifts lost 

due to sickness absence 6.25 8.10 6.25

26. % Council Tax collected in year (bigger is 
better) 96.3% 95.1% 96.3%

Page 7



Report Template v29.0

Target 
Number

2017/18 
Target

2017/18 
Performance

2018/19 
Target

27. % Non domestic rates collected in year 
(bigger is better) 98.0% 98.5% 98.0%

Financial Position

6. Work is ongoing to finalise the Council’s year-end position in respect of both 
revenue and capital expenditure. The revised budget identified a budget deficit of 
£434,000 to be funded from the Council’s reserves and the draft final accounts 
position will be presented to Cabinet in July.

What are we doing?

7. This is how we’re doing against the key activities set out in this year’s corporate 
plan:

Cleaner and safer RAG
Improving the cleanliness of the town, working closely with our waste, 
street cleansing and grounds maintenance contractors
Supporting community safety and working with the Safer Hastings and 
Rother Community Safety Partnership
Delivering fair and proportionate enforcement services in relation to off 
street parking, enviro-crime and environmental health

Indicators RAG
1. Improved street and environmental cleanliness (levels of litter, dog 

fouling, detritus, graffiti and flyposting)
2. Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 

composting
3. Percentage of food establishments which are broadly compliant with 

food hygiene law
4. The average number of failed bin collections (per 100,000 collections)
5. Green Flag status retained for our key parks and open spaces

Driving economic growth RAG
Working with regional and county partnerships to attract investment to the 
area including improved rail links and support to business

Building on the opening of The Source, Hastings Pier and our widely 
recognised cultural programme we will promote Hastings as an exciting 
place to live, visit, work and invest

Continue to support higher education provision in the town and the 
development of provision to succeed the University of Brighton

Taking forward the development of a town centre and White Rock action 
plan to lay the basis and spread the benefits of regeneration along and 
adjacent to the seafront

Page 8



Report Template v29.0

Subject to funding will deliver schemes to help some of the most excluded 
communities in the borough into economic activity and training

Seek to enhance sports and leisure activity through new contracts for our 
facilities and encouraging others to invest in new provision

Maximise the level of occupancy of the council’s business premises and 
support the provision of new employment space by Sea Change or 
ourselves as appropriate

Work with the town centre management committee and its successor Love 
Hastings to deliver an enhanced and mores sustainable town centre

Indicators RAG
Number of visitors to the White Rock Theatre No target

6. Increased number of visitors to Hastings Museum and Art Gallery
7. Increased number of people using council Leisure Centres
8. Major Planning Applications determined within 13 weeks or as agreed 

with applicants
9. Non-major planning applications determined within 8 weeks or as 

agreed with the applicant
10. Householder planning applications determined within 8 weeks or as 

agreed with the applicant
11. Major planning applications determined within 13 weeks or as agreed 

with the applicant over a 2 year rolling period
12. Non-major planning applications determined within 8 weeks or as 

agreed with the applicant over a 2 year rolling period

Support when it's needed RAG
Supporting local people during the transition to Universal Credit and other 
welfare changes

Look to support as 
[...]
r.  A contractor should be appointed and work 
commenced in quarter 1.

Work to develop other areas for energy generation continues, 
with an Energy Options workshop held in quarter 4.  Longer 
term opportunities including wind generation and work with 
public sector owned energy companies, as well as the 
development of an energy strategy for the council are also still 
being developed.

The Local Authority Mortgage scheme successfully 
concluded, enabling 68 residents secured mortgages over the 
course of the scheme, and contributing to the council's income 
generation.

What to look out for in Quarter 1

 Revenues and benefits service begin working with our 
new Virtual Mail Room supplier who deal with 
correspondence from the service.

P
age 29

https://hastings.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=2552
https://hastings.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=2554


Report Template v29.0

How will we know if it’s working?

No target changes

NB - All figures reported below are cumulative throughout the year i.e. from April 1st 2017 to the end of the quarter shown below

Target 
Number

Target Performance

26. % Council Tax collected in year (bigger is better) Q1 - 35.4%
Q2 - 63.1%
Q3 - 90.2%
Q4 - 96.3%

Q1 - 33.8%
Q2 - 60.4%
Q3 - 87.3%
Q4 - 95.1% (see comments in report 
above)

27. % Non domestic rates collected in year (bigger is 
better)

Q1 - 35.0%
Q2 - 59.5%
Q3 - 84.1%
Q4 - 98.0%

Q1 - 33.1%
Q2 - 58.4%
Q3 - 84.6%
Q4 - 98.5%

P
age 30



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny

Date of Meeting: 6 June 2018

Report Title: Overview and Scrutiny Review of Education: Update and Proposed 
Next Steps

Report By:  Mark Horan Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 
Manager

Purpose of Report

To update Members on Scrutiny review work with regards to Education and to propose 
next steps for continued Scrutiny work in this area. 

Recommendation(s)

1. The 2017/18 Education Scrutiny review team recommends that the 2018/19 
Scrutiny Members work programme includes a continued focus on the local 
education landscape.

2. That should recommendation 1 be agreed, then the 2018/19 Scrutiny chair or 
her/his Scrutiny nominee in conjunction with the Leader of the Council 
facilitate the Opportunities Area briefings to HBC Members to involve (a) 
chairing the briefing meetings and (b) preparing lines of inquiry.

Reasons for Recommendations

Scrutiny has a longstanding interest in local education attainment and opportunity and 
this is shared with cabinet colleagues and members more broadly.  It is therefore 
important that members have fruitful dialogue with Opportunity Area colleagues to 
ensure longstanding concerns are being raised and addressed in a coordinated 
manner where possible.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. Overview and scrutiny members are keen to support improvements to local 
education provision in the town. As part of the 2017/18 work programme, the 
committee agreed to undertake a review to understand how the local education 
landscape has changed and explore opportunities to support increased 
communication between education providers, the council and the local community.

2. The review had also been initiated, in part, by an earlier motion to full council 
regarding the conversion of a local primary school to academy status and feedback 
review team members had received through their casework.

Review Team

3. The review team members are Councillors John Rankin (Chair), James Bacon 
(Vice Chair), Mike Howard, Mike Turner, Tania Charman and Warren Davies

4. Officer support was provided by Mark Horan, Michael Courts, Ryan Hill, Deniz 
Musa and Chris Barkshire-Jones as required.

5. The review has also benefited from input from a range of education providers and 
partners, including Carole Dixon, Chief Executive of Education Futures Trust, Emily 
Williams, Education Opportunity Area and Yvonne Powell, Executive Principal of 
Ark William
[...]
ture scrutiny such as 
the impact of cuckooing on young people and the roles of schools in addressing 
this challenge.

28. On this basis, the review team make the following recommendation:

Recommendation

1. The 2018/19 scrutiny members work programme includes a continued focus on 
the local education landscape and in particular:

(a) An appropriate scrutiny representative works with the leader of the 
council or his Cabinet nominee to Chair and facilitate discussions 
at the Opportunities Area briefings and draft the lines of inquiry 
accordingly.

(b) On appointment of a new Scrutiny Committee following the May 
elections that a Strengths Weaknesses Opportunities and Threats 
(SWOT) analysis be completed by at least one member of the 
existing committee with the new scrutiny Chair and Vice Chair with 
a view to tailoring lines of inquiry for a continued focus on the 
education landscape into the 2018/19 scrutiny work programme.

 

Page 34

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/674868/Social_Mobility_Delivery_Plan_Hastings.pdf
https://hastingsintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s22031/2016%20Headline%20Measures.pdf
https://hastingsintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s22031/2016%20Headline%20Measures.pdf


Report Template v29.0

Wards Affected

Insert the list of wards affected

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)
Risk Management
Environmental Issues
Economic/Financial Implications
Human Rights Act
Organisational Consequences
Local People’s Views
Anti-Poverty

Additional Information

Insert a list of appendices and/or additional documents.  Report writers are encouraged 
to use links to existing information, rather than appending large documents. 

Officer to Contact

Officer Name:  Mark Horan
Officer Email Address  mhoran@hastings.gov.uk
Officer Telephone Number 01424451485 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Proposed Work Programme 2017/18 – Quarter 4 Update
Q

u
a

rt
e

r 
4

Q
u

a
rt

e
r 

1
Q

u
a

rt
e

r 
2

Q
u

a
rt

e
r 

3

Phase

Implementation of Scrutiny 

review recs...inc. O and S 

Chair meeting with MT & D 

Chair to align work 

programmes. (Meeting held 

on 7 September)

Update on formation of a 

University Centre scheduled post 

University of Brighton from 

Director of Operational Services 

(scheduled for Quarter 1 

Committee)

Income generation briefing and 

if appropriate refine lines of 

inquiry for more in depth 

review work during Q2 (update 

to be scheduled for 2018)

Collective consultation 

response -Re St 

Leonards Crown Post 

Office (Response 

submitted 7 August 

2017)

Update on White Rock 

Area Action Plan 

during Q2 – member 

training event held in 

September 

Progress lines of scrutiny inquiry 

for the following (where required):

Income Generation, 

Education (x2) 

LGA review recommendations 

implementation.

Meeting with Carole Dixon 

to review landscape post 

academies review (to be 

scheduled as part of the 

Education Review) 

SSG to consider if further 

updates are required 

following the inquiry day

Concluding the 2017/18 work 

programme in advance of local 

elections.

Inquiry Day- Review 

impact of legislation on 

homelessness 

prevention (Inquiry 

day held 11 January 

2018).

Review of LGA report 

to Cabinet and follow 

up Scrutiny if required. 

Report to be 

considered by 

Cabinet in 2018

To be determined: Grenfell cross committee working group 

and potential review of dilapidated buildings, reviewing the 

pilot of the new warden scheme. 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 8 February 2018
	Minutes

	4 Performance and Financial Monitoring for 2017/18 - Yearend
	5 Overview and Scrutiny Review of Education Interim Report
	6 Update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017/18
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2017-18 (Quarter 4 Update).vsd
	Page-1
	Page-2





Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 JUNE 2018

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Webb (Chair), Rankin, Davies (Vice-Chair), Barnett, 
Battley, Beaney, Berelson, Cox, Evans and Beaver

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillors Charman and Foster

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Item Interest
Beaver 4 – Performance and 

Financial Monitoring for 
2017/18

He has a membership at 
the leisure centre 
mentioned in the report.

Evans 4 – Performance and 
Financial Monitoring for 
2017/18

She has a membership at 
the leisure centre 
mentioned in the report.

Battley 4 – Performance and 
Financial Monitoring for 
2017/18

He regularly uses the 
facilities at the leisure 
centre mentioned in the 
report.

Webb 4 – Performance and 
Financial Monitoring for 
2017/18

He is an East Sussex 
County Councillor

Cox 4 – Performance and 
Financial Monitoring for 
2017/18

She lives in a house that is 
subject to the Selective 
Licensing Scheme 
currently.

Rogers 4 – Performance and 
Financial Monitoring for 
2017/18

She is employed by Table 
Tennis England

26. MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8 FEBRUARY 
2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 8 February 2018 be approved as a correct record of the meeting.

27. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR 2017/18 - YEAREND 

The committee began the discussion, taking an introduction from Jane Hartnell, 
Director of Corporate Services and Governance. She noted that whilst it was important 
to address where performance did not meet targets and/or needs to be improved, it is 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 JUNE 2018

CAB. 2

equally important to focus on the successes and achievements that sits behind a huge 
amount of work.

The committee discussed the section of the report “Cleaner and Safer”. The 
committee raised a question in regards to the target of 110 for failed bin collections 
(per 100,000) and whether this could be changed to 100 as a statement of intent for 
the new contract to be confirmed by Cabinet. It was stated that this would be difficult 
to manage, as the bids for the street cleaning service contract are coming in on 18 
June 2018, making them difficult to change and influence now.

Further to this, the committee asked what the response should be to  complaints about 
the state of cleanliness on the beach. The Lead Councillor for the Environment and 
Equalities Portfolio stated that there was a plan organised for detritus on the beach, 
but the contractor’s management team had been removed so ensuring performance 
was improved remains challenging. He did confirm that default issues were being 
issued.

Questions were raised in regards to the Kingdom Contract pilot, and the progress from 
this. The Assistant Director, Environment and Place stated that the staff retention for 
the kingdom contract had been a challenge which has impacted on their overall 
performance. He did continue to explain that there was really helpful information taken 
from the pilot – firstly on who was committing the offences, and secondly whether they 
were residents of the town rather than visitors. This intelligence will inform proposals 
about alternatives and options in regards to enforcement and the use of the Warden’s 
service in the town.

The Councillors discussed indicators in the report. The first was a question in regards 
to the 5% target on quarters one, two and four on improved street and environmental 
cleanliness. It was explained that this has been a longstanding indicator (NI195) and is 
monitored by an investigative survey, completed three times a year by a contractor 
who do a selection of objective criteria. The target meant that if any more than 5% of 
these criteria were logged, the contractor would have failed to meet their targets.

The second was on the target of 200 homes meeting a required standard in quarter 
four and what this means. It was explained that this 200 home target was for 200 
homes to have been inspected throughout the entirety of the year.  The Director of 
Corporate Services confirmed that a list of indicators definitions and direction of travel 
information would be provided to assist with understanding of the indicators within the 
report.

Another discussion point on indicators was that of a regular indicator for the issuing of 
tickets, and whether this information was available somewhere. The answer was that 
there was some information on default notices and the hotspots of where they were 
being issued.

A question was asked in regards to information held on fly-tipping and how the current 
waste contractors could be held accountable with this information. The answer was 
that there was information held and used as part of discussions with the contractor in 
relation to performance issues.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 JUNE 2018

CAB. 3

Councillors asked whether there was a correlation between areas where dumping 
occurred regularly and super output areas. It was stated that there was a correlation, 
but as these areas are largely the more deprived parts of the town, we know that 
residents in these areas may not have the means to transport items to the tip and may 
well be living more chaotic lifestyles than other areas of the town.

There was also a query about the obligations of social landlords to cleansing. It was 
stated that some social landlords in the borough were responsible for the areas they 
operated in, and they were not included in the current contract.

Thanks were given to officers by the committee for their work, especially in regards to 
weather response plans.

Councillors went on to discuss the current indicators in the report. Target 6, increased 
number of visitors to Hastings Museum and Art Gallery, was queried as to why the 
current indicator notes the absolute total rather than a target of increase.  This query 
was noted.

Target 7 - the increased number of people using council Leisure centres was also 
questioned – as to why the target focused on people rather than visits to the centres. It 
was explained that in the leisure centre contract there are no targets for attendees to 
the centre currently, but there are a suite of other indicators within the contract.. The 
Lead Member for the Housing and Leisure Portfolio stated that pressure was being put 
on the leisure centre contactors around the pricing of their sessions and the new 
equipment they use. Councillors discussed that the lack of attendance may be down 
to affordability.

A general question was raised in regards to the setting of targets, and why targets 
were being lowered rather than staying the same, even if the target was not met. The 
response given was that targets must be realistic and that when drafted these reflect 
previous performance and direction of travel which will be circulated where available 
to the committee in due course. 

Councillors discussed housing and planning in the borough, and raised questions on 
an issue with another local authority. Eleanor Evans, Planning Services Manager 
updated the committee on this issue and outlined the associated impact on 
performance and associated ongoing challenges.  
It was noted that major application targets were on track; however there was a lack of 
staff resources and this could further mean that issues could arise with meeting these 
targets in the future.

Councillors discussed affordable homes, and what can actually be defined as 
affordable housing. It was stated that affordable housing is currently 80% of the local 
market.

Indicator 25, the proportion of working days / shifts lost due to sickness absence was 
discussed. A question was raised about whether it could be split in to short and long 
term sickness.  The request was noted.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 JUNE 2018

CAB. 4

It was conveyed that efforts were being made to get staff back to working health as 
soon as possible, so that the pressures on teams who were left without colleagues 
due to sickness could be alleviated. 

Furthermore, it was stated by the Lead Member for the Corporate Services Portfolio 
that there was awareness training for staff, and appointed mental health champions. It 
was also noted that most mental health sicknesses were not work related, and 
measures were made to help employees stay active in the workplace, such as yoga 
and a table tennis table.

High rates of flu incidence were acknowledged during January and March, and the 
subsequent impact of this on the sickness absence figures. It was suggested that this 
could be possibly offset in the future by offering staff flu vaccinations. The flu 
vaccinations are currently only in place for front line staff.  Offering flu vaccinations 
more widely could assist with future resilience arrangements.

MyHastings was then discussed and Councillors identified the associated challenges 
of digital inclusion.  It was noted that the IT literacy of people was rising, and Hastings 
has some of the highest IT literacy in the nation. It was also acknowledged that 
increasingly moving services online also offsets demand on back office staff and the 
example of Christmas was given where when the council offices were closed there 
was more online access of services.  It was noted that going forward it will be 
important to continue moving services online and potentially make some services 
online only, mindful to the challenges of digital exclusion. 

The committee acknowledged the success of the Local Authority Mortgage Scheme 
but noted that changing circumstances meant that we cannot continue the scheme 
into the near future. 

RESOLVED that:

1. That the committee’s 
comments on 2017/18 performance be addressed by the relevant Lead 
Members(s) with appropriate action and report back.

2. That performance 
indicator targets for 2018/19 are considered and agreed 

3. That staff be thanked for 
their hard work and achievements

The reason for these recommendations were:

To assist the council to undertake performance management arrangements.

28. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EDUCATION INTERIM REPORT 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 JUNE 2018

CAB. 5

Mark Horan, Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager presented 
the Review of Education Interim Report. This was to update Members on Scrutiny 
review work with regards to Education and to propose next steps for continued 
Scrutiny work in this area..

He  explained that a review on education in the borough went on as part of the 
2017/18 Scrutiny programme, building on previous Scrutiny reviews in the area. This 
review was chaired by Councillor Rankin.  Cllr Rankin suggested the review was very 
helpful in terms of inviting in representatives from the local education bodies to 
discuss issues with the quality of education in the borough. The outstanding question 
that the new Scrutiny committee will need to decide is the extent to which they retain a 
focus on Education in their 2018/19 programme.  
Questions were raised by the committee in regards to the grant from the Education 
Opportunities Area. There were some important facts to note, in that these grants 
could only be used for revenue, and not capital expenditure. Furthermore, that it was 
important that funds are spread out evenly between all partners in the borough, so that 
not just one organisation receives the funding.

It was agreed that these issues will be considered by the committee at their 
forthcoming Scrutiny Steering Group and that a representative from the new Scrutiny 
committee would work with the leader and/or deputy leader to forward plan for the 
quarterly Opportunities Area briefings.  The appropriate representative from Scrutiny 
would also need to be agreed by the committee.  
It was agreed that this would be discussed at a Scrutiny Steering group in the future.

RESOLVED that:

1. The 2017/18 Education Scrutiny review team recommends that the 
2018/19 Scrutiny Members work programme includes a continued focus 
on the local education landscape.

2. That should recommendation 1 be agreed, then the 2018/19 Scrutiny chair 
or her/his Scrutiny nominee in conjunction with the Leader of the Council 
facilitate the Opportunities Area briefings to HBC Members to involve (a) 
chairing the briefing meetings and (b) preparing lines of inquiry.

The reason for these recommendations was:

Scrutiny has a longstanding interest in local education attainment and opportunity and 
this is shared with cabinet colleagues and members more broadly. It is therefore 
important that members have fruitful dialogue with Opportunity Area colleagues to 
ensure longstanding concerns are being raised and addressed in a coordinated 
manner where possible.

29. UPDATE ON THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 
2017/18 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 JUNE 2018

CAB. 6

Mark Horan, Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager presented 
an update on the Overview and Scrutiny committee’s work programme for 2017/18. 

The committee welcomed a potential focus on education for the upcoming programme 
subject to agreement by the new committee at their annual planning meeting. The 
programme for 2017/18 was now complete. A Scrutiny Steering Group will be 
scheduled shortly to prepare for the annual planning meeting.

RESOLVED that:

The committee note the updates to the overview and scrutiny work programme 
for 2017/18.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.12pm)


